
Outstanding Amount Of Compensation 

71  Chaudhary ABHAY SINGH CHAUTALA (Ellenabad): 

Will the Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Minister be pleased to state:- 

a) the year wise and district wise total extent of outstanding amount of compensation for 

the loss of damaged crops of farmers towards the insurance companies related to Fasal 

Bima Yojana in the last 3 Years (2020-21 to 2022-23); and 

b) the steps taken by the Government for making the payment of outstanding amount as 

per part ‘a’ above togetherwith the action taken against the guilty company in the 

situation of not making the payment alongwith the details thereof ? 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

JAI PARKASH DALAL, AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

MINISTER, HARYANA 

Sir, 

a) An amount of Rs. 1303.76 (Approx.) Crore compensation is pending for 

disbursement due to various reasons such as National Electronic Funds Transfer 

(NEFT) rejection, closed bank account, merger of the banks, deceased claim, 

aadhar not seeded by the farmers, various objections raised by the Insurance 

Companies etc. under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana in last 3 years. Districts 

wise & year wise pending compensation is as under:- 

District 

Compensation pending (in Rs.) 

Due to NEFT rejection 
2022-23 

(tentative) 
Total 

2020-21 2021-22 

Ambala 11554.93 205141.46 0.00 216696.39 

Bhiwani 59042272.13 49033008.81 2358428515.11 2466503796.05 

Charkhi Dadri 494200.00 1091580.00 371183196.07 372768976.07 

Faridabad 8566123.16 2807867.70 0 11373990.86 

Fatehabad 480493.00 3671044.00 49000000.00 53151537 

Gurugram 29009.65 699417.40 0.00 728427.05 

Hisar 4086202.57 8043451.91 1530800000.00 1542929654.48 

Jhajjar 21433.00 175558.00 0.00 196991 



Jind 1007773.07 4449704.38 0.00 5457477.45 

Kaithal 2171011.98 3489183.30 800374.94 6460570.22 

Karnal 36254.26 22024.54 0.00 58278.8 

Kurukshetra 636313.57 2177795.85 2500296.78 5314406.2 

Mahendergarh 383767.82 225689.52 16713761.43 17323218.77 

Mewat 124636.00 997319.00 639226676.54 640348631.54 

Palwal 60589.00 171946.00 15249290.25 15481825.25 

Panchkula 332560.42 226928.38 16930945.92 17490434.72 

Panipat 17852.56 255385.00 1008918.12 1282155.68 

Rewari 20973050.83 20303875.31 245376390.00 286653316.14 

Rohtak 779377.00 1250834.00 11600001.99 13630212.99 

Sirsa 97098600.61 34331838.43 7430588670.95 7562019109.99 

Sonipat 525546.20 3183268.93 5307570.56 9016385.69 

Yamuna Nagar 25318.36 10316.00 9245454.00 9281088.36 

Total 196903940.12 

(19.69 crore) 

136823177.92 

(13.68 crore) 

12703960062.66 

(1270.39 Crore) 

13037687180.7 

(1303.76 Crore) 

* As per decision of Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) of Govt. of India, the claims 

amounting to Rs. 623 crore (approximate) for Kharif 2022 of Sirsa District is expected 

to be released shortly. The claims for season Rabi 2022-23 are under process. 

b) Following steps are being taken by the State Government for making the payment 

of outstanding claims for 2020-21 & 2021-22: - 

i) A list of non-disbursed claims has been shared with Deputy Directors of 

Agriculture in the State to apprise farmers to get their accounts updated for 

disbursements. 

ii) Deputy Directors have circulated the list of non-disbursed claims in the field 

for collection of correct bank details of individual farmers at village level. 

iii) The correct lists of bank details which is received from Deputy Directors is 

being submitted to concerned Insurance Companies to disburse the 

outstanding claims. 



iv) The Department had uploaded the districts wise list of outstanding claims on 

the website of the Department for submission of correct bank details in office 

of Deputy Directors of Agriculture. 

v) Notice was also published in the newspaper to submit the correct bank 

details in office of Deputy Directors of Agriculture. 

vi)   The claims become outstanding due to NEFT rejection because of merger of 

banks, death of claimant, non-seeding of Aadhar etc. Insurance companies 

are also making payment of amount through Aadhar Enabled Payment 

System (AEPS).  

vii)  For other pending claims, Department is working hard to settle all objections 

raised by insurance companies and likely to be finally settled soon, if 

anything is found against insurance company suitable action will be initiated. 

 

 As the Insurance Company is making payment to the farmers, therefore, no 

action is being contemplated against the company as of now. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

मआुवज ेकी बकाया राशि 

71  श्री अभय श िंह चटैाला (ऐलनाबाद): 

 कृषि एविं कक ान कल्याण मिंत्री कृपया बताएिंगे- 

(क)  गत तीन विों (2020-21  े 2022-23) में फ ल बीमा योजना  े  िंबिंधित बीमा कम्पननयों 
की ओर  े कक ानों की खराब फ लों के नकु ान के शलए मआुवज ेकी कुल ककतनी राशि विष-वार 
तथा जजलावार बकाया है; 

(ख)  ऊपर ’क’ के अन ुार बकाया राशि का भगुतान करने के शलए  रकार द्वारा क्या पग उठाए 
गए हैं तथा भगुतान न देने की जथथनत में दोिी कम्पनी के षवरूद्ि क्या कायषवाही की गई है तथा 
उ का ब्यौरा क्या है? 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

जय प्रकाि दलाल, कृषि एविं कक ान कल्याण मिंत्री, हररयाणा 

महोदय 

(क) प्रिानमिंत्री फ ल बीमा योजना के तहत षपछल े3 विों में लगभग 1303.76 करोड़ रुपये की मआुवजा 
राशि षवशभन्न कारणों  े षवतरण के शलए लिंबबत है, जै े कक राष्ट्रीय इलके्रॉननक फिं ड रािं फर (एनईएफटी) 
अथवीकृत, बिंद बैंक खाता, बैंकों का षवलय, मतृ्य ुदावा, कक ानों द्वारा आिार नहीिं जोड़ा जाना, बीमा किं पननयो 
द्वारा उठाई गई षवशभन्न आपनतयााँ आदद। जजलावर एिंव विषवार लिंबबत मआुवजा इ  प्रकार है:- 

ज़िला  लिंबबत मआुव़िा (रुपये में) 
एनईएफटी अथवीकृत के कारण 

2022-23 (लगभग) कुल 
2020-21 2021-22 

अिंबाला 11554.93 205141.46 0.00 216696.39 
शभवानी 59042272.13 49033008.81 2358428515.11 2466503796.05 
चरखी दादरी 494200.00 1091580.00 371183196.07 372768976.07 
फरीदाबाद 8566123.16 2807867.70 0 11373990.86 
फतेहाबाद 480493.00 3671044.00 49000000.00 53151537 
गुरूग्राम 29009.65 699417.40 0.00 728427.05 
दह ार 4086202.57 8043451.91 1530800000.00 1542929654.48 
झज्जर 21433.00 175558.00 0.00 196991 
जीिंद 1007773.07 4449704.38 0.00 5457477.45 
कैथल 2171011.98 3489183.30 800374.94 6460570.22 



करनाल 36254.26 22024.54 0.00 58278.8 
कुरूक्षते्र 636313.57 2177795.85 2500296.78 5314406.2 
महेंद्रगढ़ 383767.82 225689.52 16713761.43 17323218.77 
मेवात 124636.00 997319.00 639226676.54 640348631.54 
पलवल 60589.00 171946.00 15249290.25 15481825.25 
पिंचकुला 332560.42 226928.38 16930945.92 17490434.72 
पानीपत 17852.56 255385.00 1008918.12 1282155.68 
रेवाड़ी 20973050.83 20303875.31 245376390.00 286653316.14 
रोहतक 779377.00 1250834.00 11600001.99 13630212.99 
श र ा 97098600.61 34331838.43 7430588670.95 7562019109.99 
 ोनीपत 525546.20 3183268.93 5307570.56 9016385.69 
यमुनानगर 25318.36 10316.00 9245454.00 9281088.36 
कुल 196903940.12 

(19.69 करोड़) 
136823177.92 
(13.68 करोड़) 

12703960062.66 
(1270.39 करोड़) 

13037687180.7 
(1303.76 करोड़) 

 

* भारत  रकार की तकनीकी  लाहकार  शमनत के ननणषय के अनु ार श र ा जजले के शलए खरीफ 2022 में 
623 करोड़ रूपए (अनुमाननत) की मुआवजा राशि िीघ्र ही जारी कर दी जाएगी। रबी 2022-23  ीजन का 
क्लेम प्रकियािीन है। 
 

(ख)  विष 2020-21 व 2021-22 के शलए राज्य  रकार द्वारा लजम्बत मुआवजा बारे ननम्न कदम शलए जा 
रहे हैंैंः- 

1. बकाया क्लेम के कक ानों की  ूची को राज्य के उप कृषि ननदेिकों के  ाथ  ािंझा ककया गया 
ताकक  िंबिंधित कक ान अपने खाते को अपडेट कराकर भुगतान पा  के। 

2. उप कृषि ननदेिकों ने ग्राम थतर पर व्यजक्तगत कक ानों के  ही बैंक षववरण एकबत्रत करने 
के शलए बकाया क्लेम की  ूची को प्र ाररत ककया।  

3. उप कृषि ननदेिकों  े प्राप्त  ही बैंक षववरण की  ूची को  िंबिंधित बीमा किं पनी को भुगतान 
के शलए भेज ददया गया है। 

4. षवभाग द्वारा जजलावार बकाया क्लेम राशि के कक ानों की  ूची षवभाग की वबे ाइट पर 
अपलोड कर दी गई है, ताकक जजन कक ानों का बकाया है वे अपना  ही बैंक षववरण उप 
कृषि ननदेिक कायाषलय में प्रथतुत कर  के।  

5. षवभाग द्वारा  ही बैंक षववरण उप कृषि ननदेिक कायाषलय में जमा करवाने के शलए  माचार 
पत्रों में प्रकाशित ककया गया है। 

6. क्लेम के भुगतान का बकाया बैकों के षवलय, दावेदार की मतृ्यु, आिार की गैर-श डड िंग, 
एनईएफटी अथवीकृत के कारण रह गया है। बीमा किं पननयााँ आिार  क्षम भुगतान प्रणाली 
(एईपीए ) के माध्यम  े भुगतान कर रही है। 



7. अन्य लजम्बत मुआवजे के शलए, बीमा कम्पननयों द्वारा उठाए गए मुददों के  मािान करने 
के शलए षवभाग द्वारा कदठन प्रया  ककए जा रहे हैं तथा िीघ्र ही  मािान कर ददया जाएगा। 
यदद बीमा कम्पननयों के षवरूद्ि कुछ पाया गया तो उधचत कायषवाही की जाएगी। 

 चूिंकक बीमा कम्पनी कक ानों को भुगतान कर रही है, इ शलए कफलहाल कम्पनी के खखलाफ कोई 
कायषवाही पर षवचार नहीिं ककया जा रहा है।   

 

 


